
Department Consultant
Contract 
Amount Scope/Services

Capital Projects Dokken Engineering Inc. $325,509 Bridge Preventative Maintenance Design / Grant / Program Development
Capital Projects Egan Civil Inc. $8,405 Engineering Services for City Hall ADA Parking Lot Improvements
Capital Projects Engineering Resources of SoCal (ERSC) $274,254 Professional Design Services
Capital Projects Engineering Resources of SoCal (ERSC) $433,143 Professional Engineering and Design Services for Haystack Channel Improvements
Capital Projects Engineering Resources of SoCal (ERSC) $275,254 Design of the North Sphere Fire Station Offsite Improvements
Capital Projects HR Green $244,668 Professional Design Services 
Capital Projects HR Green $49,690 Desert Willow Tee Box Leveling and Turf Reduction
Capital Projects Hurdzan $50,000 Design Services for Renovation of Firecliff Tees and Greens
Capital Projects Interwest Consulting Group Inc $526,115 Lupine Plaza Design Services
Capital Projects KOA Corp $1,049,451 ATP Project Design Services/ Haystack Traffic Calming Phase 1/2 / PD Link Phase 1/2
Capital Projects MARRS/Anser Advisory/Maas $11,739,394 Construction Management, Inspections, Plan Check, Constructibility Review
Capital Projects MBI Engineering $250,000 Bike and Pedestrian Gap Analysis, Conceptual Design Services
Capital Projects MBI Engineering $12,130 Section 29 Retention Basin - Plan Check and Easements
Capital Projects Omnis $31,600 Parking Lot Evaluations
Capital Projects PBK Architects $546,500 Professional Design Services
Capital Projects Terra Nova $6,000 Section 29 Retention Basin - CEQA Consultant
Capital Projects TJKM Tansportation Consultants $280,565 HSIP Cycle 10 Traffic Signal Improvements
Capital Projects TKE Engineering $200,000 Engineering and Land Development Services
Capital Projects/Housing Bureau Veritas Techincal Assess. $96,025 Housing Authority Facility Conditions Assessment
City Manager CityNet $250,831 Homeless Street Outreach Services
City Manager Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $45,000 Dedicated Shelter Beds
City Manager CVAG $100,000 CV 200 Housing Program
City Manager Deveau Burr Group $12,250 Surplus Land Act Assistance
City Manager Gonsalves & Sons $36,000 State Lobbyist Services
City Manager HR Green $91,375 Phase H Engineering Design Manual
City Manager HR Green $888,792 Engineering and Land Development Services
City Manager LCW $5,810 Legal Trainings for Supervisors
City Manager Maas Companies Inc $755,535 Project Management and Consulting Services, On-Call Construction Management Services
City Manager National Demographics Corp. $60,000 Redistricting Demographic Services
City Manager National Demographics Corp. $20,000 Demographic Services Related to Advisory Measure B
City Manager Nick Kittle $64,750 Employee Training (High Functioning Government)
City Manager NV5 $68,566 North Sphere Dry Utility Planning and Energy Infrastructure Analysis
City Manager Quality Code $12,000 Municipal Code Codification Services
City Manager Tripepi Smith $60,000 Redistricting Public Education and Outreach Support
Development Services Deckard $69,400 Short Term Rental Licensing, Payment, and Enforcement
Development Services Friedman Imagaging $23,000 Scanning of Archive Files
Development Services Holistic $32,000 Permit Center Supplemental Staffing Support & Workflow/Process Development 
Development Services HR Green $300,000 Building Plan Check Services
Development Services Interwest $264,880 University Neighborhood Specific Plan Update
Development Services JKA Architects $149,774 Objective Design Standards
Economic Development CBRE $60,000 On-call Real Estate Services

Page 1 of 3 Printed on 2/1/2024



Department Consultant
Contract 
Amount Scope/Services

Economic Development Circuit Transit, Inc $219,241 El Paseo Courtesy Cart Services

Economic Development D&B Visions $60,000
Field Consultant to Assist with SB1383 Commercial Organics Recycling Enforcement, Edible Food Recovery 
Contract Review, and Overall Recycling Education for Businesses and Multi-family Complexes

Economic Development FG Creative $18,000 EPBID & El Paseo Merchant Outreach
Economic Development FIND Food Bank $97,150 Edible Food Recovery Management for Tier 1 and Tier 2 Food Generators

Economic Development HF&H $149,000
Solid Waste and Recycling Services Franchise Agreement Contract Management, SB 1383 Compliance, and 
CalRecycle Reporting Assistance.  

Economic Development HR Green $125,000 Broadband Feasibility
Economic Development Idea Peddler $360,000 Marketing, Social Media, and Public Relations

Economic Development Keyser Marston Associates $100,000
Evaluating the Financial Feasibility and Economic Impacts of Proposed Development in the City, including 
Fiscal Analysis for Areas being Considered for Potential Annexation

Economic Development Kimley Horn $496,464 Rails Station Feasibility Study and Informational Sessions
Economic Development Prest Vuksic Greenwood Architects $392,000 Assist with Discover Palm Desert
Economic Development Rising Realty $78,480 Property Management Services for the Park View Office Complex
Economic Development The Retail Coach $55,000 Retail Market Analysis & Recruitment

Economic Development Willdan Financial Services $30,000
Special Tax Consulting Services for the Establishment of Service Community Facilities District for the Shadow 
Ridge Development

Finance Avenu Muniservices LLC $46,900 STARS Svcs 2023 4 Quarters, Sales Tax Measure Consulting
Finance Avenu Muniservices LLC $1,180 SUTA Services
Finance Burke Williams & Sorensen LLP $4,488 Legal Services
Finance California Municipal Statistics $550 22/23 ACFR Statistical Data Preparation
Finance Clearsource Financial Consulting $24,480 Development Service Fee Study Consulting Services
Finance Del Rio Advisors LLC $3,000 Municipal Advisor
Finance Ebix Inc $9,990 Insurance Management Services
Finance Forvis, LLP $4,700 State Controller's Report Preparation (Street Report and Financial Transactions Report)
Finance Full Circle Group LLC $9,087 Coaching & Leadership Sessions 
Finance Hdl Coren & Cone $695 22/23 ACFR Statistical Data Preparation
Finance Macleod Watts, Inc. $7,750 GASB 75/OPEB Actuarial Valuation Services (Full valuation biennial)
Finance Nichols Consulting $2,500 Consulting Services for Annual Claims SB 90 FY 2023-24
Finance PFM Asset Management LLC $40,000 Investment Management and Advisory Services FY 2023/24
Finance Shuster Advisory Group LLC $42,000 Consultant Services for Employee 401a and 457 Deferred Comp Plans
Finance The Ramsey Group $9,570 CDBG Consulting Services
Finance Townsend Public Affairs Inc $71,250 Grant Management Services
Finance Willdan Financial Services $16,342 Comprehensice Fee Study & Full Cost Allocation
Finance Willdan Financial Services $11,838 Community Facilities District Special Tax Capacity and Feasibility Analysis 
Housing Amber C. Stanford, a Sole Proprietor dba Air Quality Testing Services$9,690 Hazardous Materials Survey and Report
Housing CBRE Group, Inc. $4,000 Real Estate Appraisal Services
Housing Holt Architects, Inc $36,495 Architectural Design Consultant
Housing Keyser Marston Associates Inc $50,720 Financial Analysis of Private Affordable Housing - Palm Communities
Housing Keyser Marston Associates Inc $5,000 SB 341 Annual Compliance Report
Information Technology ClientFirst $32,125 Consulting Services For Phone System Upgrade

Page 2 of 3 Printed on 2/1/2024



Department Consultant
Contract 
Amount Scope/Services

Information Technology Park Consulting Services $481,500 Project Management and Consulting Services, Clariti Implementation
Information Technology ReDesign $24,000 Security Consulting Services
Information Technology Speridian $649,080 Implementation Services - Clariti
Library EdTechnologyFunds $10,500 Assist with Accessing Federal eRate Funding and All Reporting 
Library Margaret Sullivan Studios $194,000 Community Outreach, Service Model, Space Planning, FF&E Procurement
Public Safety Flock Safety $255,000 Automated License Plate Recognition Annual Subscription
Public Safety Mindy Esqueda $5,000 Emergency Services Training
Public Safety NBS Consulting $17,500 Ground Emergency Medical Transportation Data Collection and CMS Cost Reporting
Public Safety Nichols Consulting $8,500 Annual Claims for SB 90 State-mandated Costs
Public Works Advantec $100,610 Professional Engineering and Design Services for a Traffic Signal at Cook St and Market Place Dr
Public Works Alta Planning + Design $950,000 Develop Palm Desert Vision Zero Strategy
Public Works BPDFest.com $20,000 Assist with the Development and Marketing Pitch for an Economic Development Concept
Public Works Bureau Veritas Techincal Assess. $229,986 Building Inventory and Asset Management Services
Public Works CASC Engineering $50,000 MS4 Permit Inspections and NPDES Support Services
Public Works Disability Access Consultants $49,500 On-call and Fixed Services for ADA Compliance 
Public Works Earth Systems Pacific $50,000 On-Call Materials Testing
Public Works Econolite Control Products $35,000 Traffic Signal Hardware Upgrade Program
Public Works Egan Civil, Inc $50,000 On-Call Engineering and Project Management Services
Public Works Family YMCA of The Desert $310,652 Professional Services for Management and Staffing of The Palm Desert Aquatic Center
Public Works Hermann Design Group $18,250 Desert Willow Solar Shade Renderings
Public Works Hermann Design Group $315,100 Desert Willow Greens, Tee Box, and Turf Reduction
Public Works Holt Architects $40,600 Fire Fighter Restroom Remodel Project
Public Works In-Site Landscape Architecture, Inc. $25,350 Palma Village Park Site Improvements
Public Works Interwest $22,773 North Sphere Regional Park Project
Public Works Kimley Horn $315,000 On-call Traffic Engineering Services (e.g., Traffic Studies, Siganl Timing, and Intersection Design)
Public Works Kimley Horn and Associates $315,415 Traffic Operations and Capacity Improvements
Public Works NAI Consulting $50,000 On-Call Engineering and Project Management Services
Public Works Ray Lopez Associates $100,000 Desert Willow Perimeter Landscape Renovation Phase III Project
Public Works Scan2bIM $17,576 Greens/Tee Box Renovation and Turf Reduction at Desert Willow Golf Resort
Public Works Selbert Perkins Design $107,500 Wayfinding Master Plan (Planning and Design Services)
Public Works Sladden Engineering $50,000 On-Call Materials Testing and Special Inspection Services
Public Works The Altum Group $120,340 Desert Willow Parcel A Parking Lot
Public Works The Altum Group $136,933 Engineering and Design For ADA Improvements at Cahuilla Hills Park
Public Works Trans Tech Engineering Associates $75,000 On-Call Traffic Signal Engineering Services

Page 3 of 3 Printed on 2/1/2024


